will be sold on “As is where is”, “As is what is”, and “Whatever there is” and “Without Any 
Recourse basis” by private treaty or inter se e-auction through private treaty  in case of more 
than one bid is received, as per the term agreeable to Secured Creditor on 28.08.2025 for 
recovery of Rs. 1,04,29,75,493.63/- (Rupees One Hundred Four Crore Twenty Nine Lakh 
Seventy Five Thousand Four Hundred Ninety Three and Paise Sixty Three Only) as on 
30.06.2025, as detailed in Column (E) against Loan Account Numbers mentioned in Column 
(B), as detailed in the Schedule B hereto and further interest and other expenses thereon till the 
date of realization of dues to the Secured Creditor from - (i) M/s.

[...]

Paramartha Bhoodhanam Sri Nathella Sampathu Chetty Charities 
(Borrowers) (ii) Mr. Nathella Ranganatha Gupta, Mr. Nathella Prapanna Kumar, Mr. Nathella 
Prasanna Kumar, Mrs. Nathella Radhika and Mrs. Nathella Lakshmi Priya (Guarantors) 

The reserve price will be Rs. 4,31,00,000/- (Rupees Four Crore Thirty One Lakhs Only) and 

the earnest money will be Rs. 43,10,000/-   (Rupees Forty Three Lakhs Ten Thousand Only 
)  

Schedule “A” 
Description of the Immovable Property: 

All that piece and parcel of the land being school site measuring 1 Acre and 8 cents, (43.5 Ares) 
or 47,088 sq. ft., situate in approved layout under LPDM / DTCP No.